The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton



By-Law 2019-024

Being a By-Law to Amend By-Law 2018-096 to Establish, Ratify and Impose Fees and Charges for Goods and Services Provided By the Municipality of Brockton.

Whereas the Municipal Act S.O. 2001, c 25, Section 5(3), as amended provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity rights, powers and privileges under section 9, shall be exercised by By-Law;

And Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001*, Chapter 25, Section 391(1) authorizes a municipality to impose fees or charges on any class of persons,

- a) for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it;
- b) for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board; and
- c) for the use of its property including property under its control.

And Whereas Municipal Councils have the authority to establish rates and fees under various Acts, and the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton deems it expedient to pass a by-law establishing certain fees and charges;

And Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001*, Chapter 25, Section 398 (2) authorizes the treasurer of a local municipality to add fees and charges imposed by the municipality or local board, to the tax roll for the real property for which the owner or owners are responsible for paying the fees and charges;

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton enacts as follows:

- 1.0 That The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton Council hereby amend Schedule "A" of By-Law 2018-086 to include that a Roads Infrastructure Fee of \$50.00 per household is to be added to municipal residents' tax bills for road infrastructure renewal in both urban and rural areas of the municipality.
- 2.0 That The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton Council hereby amend Schedule "B" of By-Law 2018-086 to include that a Hydrant Fee of \$1.00 per household is to be added to municipal residents' utility bills to off-set operating and capital costs of the winter maintenance of fire hydrants.
- 3.0 This By-Law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage.
- 4.0 This By-Law may be cited as the "Amend 2019 Fees and Charges By-Law".

Read, Enacted, Signed and Sealed this 7th day of March, 2019.

Mayor – Chris Peabody	Clerk – Fiona Hamilton

Schedule A to By-Law 2018-096 - 2019 Fees and Charges (Amended by By-Law 2019-024) Administrative Fees

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Accounts Receivable - Additional charge to invoice if sent to	\$30.00
collection agency	· ·
Annual Dog Licence Fee	045.00
- First Dog	\$15.00
- Additional Dog	\$25.00
- Replacement Tag	\$5.00 \$10.00
-Late Payment charge - After April 1st (additional fee)	\$10.00
- Dangerous Dog fee - per dog - Kennel	\$100.00
– Kennel – Kennel Agricultural	\$100.00
Late payment charge - Kennel (after April 1st)	\$100.00
- per dog, minimum	\$15.00
- per dog, miliman	\$60.00
Recovery of Dogs from the Vet Clinic	\$100.00
Certification of Compliance (Zoning)	\$104.00
Commissioner Fees	\$104.00
	\$25.00
Fence Viewers - per hour plus mileage	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
FIT Application Admin Fee- per request for resolution	\$125.00
Food and Refreshment Vendors	\$330.00
- per day per cart, stand or vehicle or event	\$330.00
-Per season Victoria Day to after Labour Day, once Per week	\$330.00
- for season everyday use	\$5,100.00
Garden Plot – Community Garden	#20.00
per plot	\$30.00
per two plots	\$45.00
Library Room Rentals	#20.00
per hour for each hour or part thereof	\$20.00
per half day (8:00 am to 12:00 pm or 1:00 pm to 5:00 pm or evenings-4 hours)	\$50.00
Library Room Rental	
(Includes use of kitchen facilities, where applicable. No condiments i.e. coffee or tea are supplied. (per day)	\$90.00
Exemption: Duplicate Bridge: Annually (approximately 40 uses)	\$600.00
Exemption: Ladies Bridge: Annually (approximately 30 uses)	\$500.00
Exemption: Senior Citizens: (104 uses, plus 12 meetings)	\$500.00
Livestock Valuators: per hour plus mileage	\$25.00
Lottery Licence	

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
– Raffle	3% (percent) of total prize value to a maximum of \$250.00 per license with a \$10.00 minimum fee
- Nevada (Break Open)	3% (percent) of total prize value
– Bingo	3% (percent) of total prize value to a maximum of \$250.00 per license with a \$10.00 minimum fee
No. of the second secon	# 400.00
Marriage Licence - per licence	\$130.00
Marriage Ceremony - for weekdays, in the office.	\$300.00
- for week-ends, or other than office.	\$350.00
- per rehearsal	\$50.00
- for each witness supplied by Brockton	\$25.00
NSF Cheques	\$45.00
Photocopies - per sheet	\$0.55
Grader** - per hour (1 employee and machine)*	\$120.00
Backhoe** - per hour (1 employee and machine)*	\$90.00
Sweeper** - per hour (1 employee and machine)*	\$135.00
Trim Dozer** - per hour (1 employee and machine)*	\$90.00
Truck** per hour (1 employee and machine)*	\$90.00
911 Sign * ***	\$25.00
911 Sign Post * ***	\$20.00
Roads Infrastructure Fee (Road infrastructure renewal for	\$50.00 per household to
urban and rural areas of municipality)	be added to tax bill
Taxation and Revenue	фгг оо
Tax Certificate Tax Certificate - Rush less then 48hrs	\$55.00 \$80.00
Final Letters sent to all tax accounts 2yrs in arrears - pre-tax sale	\$50.00
registration Tay Degistration Administration Charge	
Tax Registration - Administration Charge	\$500.00 \$775.00
Tax Sale - Administration Charge	\$775.00 \$775.00
Tax Extension Agreement Tax Payment Plan - Pre-tax Sale Registration	\$200.00
Tax Fayment Flan - Fre-tax Sale Registration Tax Statement	
Duplicate Copy of Tax Bill	\$15.00 \$15.00
Retrieve and return post-dated cheques - per account	
Refund request - 1 N/C per calendar year	\$25.00
Accounts Transfer fee - 1 N/C per calendar year	\$25.00
Unpaid charges added to the Tax Roll for collection	\$25.00
New Account Setup (New Assessment Roll Number)	

Description	2019 Fees and Charges	
Taxi or Limousine Licence-First Vehicle		
Before April 1;	\$75.00	
After April	\$150.00	
Taxi or Limousine Licence – Each Additional Vehicle		
Before April 1;	\$35.00	
After January 31	\$70.00	
Taxi or Limousine Licence Accessibility Sticker	\$30.00	
Taxi or Limousine Driver ID Card	\$25.00	
Taxi or Limousine Driver ID Card-Annual Renewal Sticker		
Before April 1;	\$15.00	
After April	\$30.00	
Tile Drainage Inspection - Per Inspection	\$50.00	
Transient Trader - per day	\$330.00	
Used Culverts *	Sold at half (1/2) price of	
	new culvert, depending on	
	condition	
Water or Sewer Services Connection Inspection Fee**** - per lot	\$110.00	

- Add all applicable taxes and SOCAN fees (where applicable) to fees and charges.
- ** The only equipment to be used for non-municipal work with minimum one (1) hour charge *** To be picked up at the Municipal Office.
- **** If municipal staff are required to undertake any work or supply any parts or equipment

Industrial Wind Turbine (IWT) Fees	2019 Fees and Charges
Entrance Permit	
Municipal Road (no box culvert or bridge)	
Security Charge	\$ 50,000.00
Fee	\$ 5,000.00
Entrance Permit	
Municipal Road with Box Culvert	
Security Charge	\$ 125,000.00
Fee	\$ 5,000.00
Entrance Permit	
Municipal Road with Bridge	
Security Charge	\$ 200,000.00
Fee	\$ 5,000.00
IWT Permit Fee (proponents generating energy greater than	
or equal to 3kW) per turbine	
Security Charge	
Fee	\$ 35,000.00
IWT Performance bond per turbine	\$ 100,000.00
Request of Renewable Energy Proponent	

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Class III or IV Projects up to 10 MW	
Issuance of permit for location of works in the Municipal right	
of way, including inspection of works and inspection of post	
construction remediation*	
Security Charge - per KM	\$ 20,000.00
Fee	\$ 6,500.00
Municipal Consultation for Renewable Energy Project	
Security Charge - deposit or Actual Expenses for outside consultants**	
Fee	\$ 5,000.00

Does not include entrance permits and/or agreements.

Any projects above 10 MW will require an additional \$500.00 deposit per MW.

Schedule B to By-Law 2018-096- 2019 Fees and Charges Fire Fees

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Commercial, Industrial and Institutional Inspection - Single occupancy less than 20,000 sq. ft.	\$205.00
Commercial, Industrial and Institutional Inspection - Single occupancy greater than 20,000 sq. ft.	\$280.00
Commercial, Industrial and Institutional Inspection - Multi- tenant less than 20,000 sq. ft.	
First 3 units	·
each additional unit	\$52.50
Commercial, Industrial and Institutional Inspection - Multi- tenant greater than 20,000 sq. ft.	
First 3 units	\$107.00
each additional unit	\$51.00
Commercial, Industrial and Institutional Inspection - Multi- tenant greater than 20,000 sq. ft.	\$305.00
Commercial, Industrial, Institutional and Multi- Residential Reinspection - for second re-inspection and all subsequent re-inspections	\$180.00
Residential Inspection - Multi-tenant (up to and including 6 units)	\$204.00
Residential Inspection - Multi-tenant (over 6 units)	\$305.00
Residential Inspection - Multi-tenant (over 12 units)	·
First 6 units	\$305.00
each additional unit	\$50.00
Residential Inspection - Two unit House Registration, S.9.8 Ont. Fire Code	\$305.00
Residential Inspection - Two unit Registration Part 2, Ont. Fire Code	\$205.00
Residential Inspection - Single Residential Unit	\$155.00
Residential Inspection - Re-inspection - for second re-	\$180.00
inspection and all subsequent re-inspections	675.00
Other Inspections - Liquor Licence	\$75.00
Other Inspections – Day Care (Bruce County) Other Inspections – Day Care (home based) and group home	\$105.00 \$155.00
Other Inspections - Business licence inspection fee - per hour	\$75.00

Fireworks or pyrotechnics inspections - per hour Response - Motor Vehicle Accident Response (non-resident, non-taxpayer)*** per Unit for first hour** for each additional ½ hour** Response - Fire Response Charges - Contravention to Burn By-Law per Unit for first hour** \$6	05.00 05.00 625.00 612.50
Response - Motor Vehicle Accident Response (non-resident, non-taxpayer)*** per Unit for first hour** for each additional ½ hour** Response - Fire Response Charges - Contravention to Burn By-Law per Unit for first hour** \$6	25.00
per Unit for first hour** per Unit for first hour** for each additional ½ hour** Response - Fire Response Charges - Contravention to Burn By-Law per Unit for first hour** \$6	
for each additional ½ hour** \$3 Response - Fire Response Charges - Contravention to Burn By-Law per Unit for first hour** \$6	
Response - Fire Response Charges - Contravention to Burn By-Law per Unit for first hour** \$6	12.50
By-Law per Unit for first hour** \$6	
· ·	
for each additional ½ hour** \$3	25.00
	12.50
Response - Fire apparatus response and/or stand-by	
·	25.00
	12.50
Response - Show, Exhibitions, Demonstrations	
Not to exceed ful	II cost
recovery per staff per	r hour
	rate
Response - Check calls, drug lab, arson, illegal activity, other assist or investigation	
	25.00
for each additional ½ hour** \$3	312.50
Response - Fire Watch includes all assigned apparatus at scene. Post fire property or security	
· ·	25.00
for each additional ½ hour** \$3	12.50
Response - Technical rescue including water, hazardous materials, high angle, rope rescue, trench rescue. Actual costs agencies inv	
Response - Industrial Wind Turbine (IWT)	205.00
,	25.00
· ·	312.50
Miscellaneous Fees	10.00
	340.00 395.00
	95.00
·	205.00
	25.00
Agricultural Burn Permit (two per year no charge) \$	35.00

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Invoicing for Vehicle Accidents	
per Unit for first hour**	\$625.00
for each additional ½ hour**	\$312.50
Training other fire departments, agencies - per hour per trainer plus course materials and expenses.	\$75.00
Letters to lawyer or insurance companies including file searches for outstanding orders	\$95.00
Rental of fire station meeting Room - per half day - 4 hours and \$100.00 per full day - greater than 4 hours	\$51.00
Smoke or CO detector	\$95.00
Wireless Interconnected - per detector	\$95.00
Lockbox - per unit	\$90.00
Requesting of fire extinguisher training for employees (Industrial or Commercial Occupancies)	
per person minimum	\$10.25
per charge	\$102.00
Hydrant Fee (Winter maintenance of fire hydrants)	\$1.00 per household added to utility bill
Environmental-Service Calls (Haz-mat or other) - Fire	
services required on scene per hour per apparatus plus staffing, materials and supplies.	\$625.00
Environmental-Service Calls (Haz-mat or other) - Third Party Services	Actual Costs
Environmental-Service Calls (Haz-mat or other) - Air refills – SCBA - per cylinder.	\$8.25
Environmental-Service Calls (Haz-mat or other) - Larger than SCBA cylinder - per cylinder.	\$50.00
Chemicals used to supress, prevent or extinguish a fire or explosion such as foam agents, CO2 or dry powdered aerosol agents	Actual Costs plus 10%
If necessary to retain private contractor, rent special equipment to determine origin and cause, suppress or extinguish fire, preserve property, prevent fire spread, make safe.	Actual Costs
Vulnerable Occupancy Fire Drill Observation(one per year no charge)	\$200.00

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Propane Risk and Safety Management Plan Review	\$55.00 per hour - municipal staff review. Actual Cost including Admin Cost for third party reviews including but not limited to engineers and lawyers
Fire Code Enforcement required for Demolition Permit Issued by the Building Department	\$55.00 per hour - municipal staff follow up but not limited to e-mails, meetings, phone calls, site visits. Actual Cost including Admin Cost for third party reviews including but not limited to engineers and lawyers
Fire Safety Plan Approval	\$55.00 per hour - municipal staff review. Actual Cost including Admin Cost for third party reviews including but not limited to engineers and lawyers
Fire Prevention Officer and Inspector(commercial, Industrial, condominium, mult-unit residential)	\$55.00 per hour - municipal staff follow up but not limited to e-mails, meetings, phone calls, site visits. Actual Cost including Admin Cost for third party reviews including but not limited to engineers and lawyers

^{*}Add all applicable taxes and SOCAN fees (where applicable) to fees and charges.

^{**}plus supply material and expenses used during the response including staffing at hourly

^{***} some exceptions may apply for resident tax payers

Schedule C to By-Law 2018-096 - 2019 Fees and Charges Materials Management Fees

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Blue Box - Replacement	\$8.00
Bag Tags – effective April 2, 2012	\$2.00
Opening outside of normal operating hours	
per opening during non-open hours	
per hour thereafter*	\$50.00
Contaminated Soil (MOEE approval required) - per tonne*	\$100.00
Appliances – (Must be tagged, Freon removed) - each	\$10.00
Mattresses and or Box Spring - each	\$15.00
Propane tank	\$5.00
Passenger car tires (16" or less)	No charge for first four (4) tires per day; additional tires, charges apply***
Truck tires (17" or greater)	No charge for first four (4) tires per day; additional tires, charges apply***
Tractor or heavy equipment tires	No charge for first four (4) tires per day; additional tires, charges apply***
Residential and Commercial Waste-Sorted Waste	
- per tonne	\$110.00
- minimum charge*****	\$10.00
Non-Sorted Waste - per tonne****	\$220.00
Non-Hazardous Industrial Waste - per tonne****	\$100.00

^{*} Brant and Greenock Landfill Sites

Program which pays the landfill after the reporting process. No charges for first four (4) tires per day. Any number over that, the tire charges apply.

^{**} Roofing and demolition material is deemed to be sorted when clean, burnable wood and scrap metal is separate from non-recyclable roofing and demolition material. No charge is

^{***} Landfills can only accept 4 tires per day per resident under the Ontario Tire

^{****} Hanover/Walkerton Landfill Site

^{*****} Not applicable if garbage is in bags and bags are tagged

Schedule D to By-Law 2018-096 - 2019 Fees and Charges Cemetery Fees

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Chapel Use *	\$150.00
Chapel Storage *	\$125.00
Columbarium Rows A – F	
niches	\$1,650.00
Care and Maintenance included* 15% or minimum of \$100	\$247.50
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Plot (4 x 9 feet)	
Interment	•
Care and Maintenance included* 40% or minimum \$250	\$250.00
Walkerton Cemetery Cremated Plot (2 x 3 feet)	000000
Interment	\$300.00
Care and Maintenance included* 40% or minimum \$150	\$150.00
Walkerton Cemetery Child Plot (4 x 9 feet)	#000.00
Interment	·
Care and Maintenance included* 40% or minimum \$250	\$250.00
Walkerton Cemetery Baby Plot (2 x 3 feet)	#200.00
Interment	\$300.00
Care and Maintenance included* 40% or minimum \$150	\$150.00
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Grave Plot (4 x 9 feet) * **	\$800.00
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Cremated Plot (2 x 3 feet) * **	\$300.00
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Child Plot (4 x 9 feet) * **	\$800.00
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Baby Plot (2 x 3 feet) * **	\$300.00
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Columbarium Per Opening * **	\$300.00
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Double Depth * first	\$900.00
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Weekend/Holiday	2X Rate of Grave opening
Interments - Cremated, Morning Only*	
Walkerton Cemetery Grave Opening Weekend/Holiday	2X Rate of Grave opening
Interments - Adult/Child/Infant, Morning Only *	
Burial After 4:00p.m. (any day)	1.5X Rate of Grave
	opening
Starkvale Cemetery*** Grave Plot (4 x 10 feet)	\$600.00
Care and Maintenance included* 40% or minimum \$250	
Starkvale Cemetery Grave Opening *** Grave Plot (4 x 10 feet)	\$725.00

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Starkvale Cremated	\$230.00
Holy Trinity Anglican Cemetery Grave Openings*	\$700.00
Disinterment Fee – Regular Grave*	\$1,100.00
Disinterment Fee – Cremated Remains*	\$300.00
Transfer of Deed and Ownership*	\$200.00
Stone Care and Maintenance Upright Stone over 4 feet*	\$200.00
Stone Care and Maintenance Upright Stone up to 4 feet*	\$100.00
Stone Care and Maintenance Flat Marker (Stone) over 172 Square inches*	\$50.00

^{*}Add all applicable taxes and SOCAN fees (where applicable) to

^{**}Care and Maintenance is 15% (percent) of plot selling price. All

^{***}No Saturday Interments in Starkvale Cemetery.

Schedule E to By-Law 2018-096 - 2019 Fees and Charges Day Care Fees

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Registration Fee	\$10.00
Preschool Program - Half Day	\$24.00
Preschool Program - Full Day	\$43.00
School Age (Grade 1 and Up) - Half Day With or Without Lunch	\$18.00
School Age (Grade 1 and Up) - Full Day	\$26.00
School Age (Grade 1 and Up) - Before and After School - per hour	\$6.00
School Age (Kindergarten) - Half Day With or Without Lunch	\$20.00
School Age (Kindergarten) - Full Day	\$30.00
School Age (Kindergarten) - Before and After School - per	\$7.00
hour	\$7.00
Toddler Program - Half Day With or Without Lunch	\$25.00
Toddler Program - Full Day	\$45.00

Toddler rate is charged when a child is 18 months to 2 ½ years and not toilet trained.

Preschool rate is charged when a child is 2 ½ years - 4 years and is toilet trained.

School Age (Kindergarten) JK and SK

School Age rate is charged when a child is in Grade 1 and up.

If a child is between 2 $\frac{1}{2}$ years old and 4 years old and is not toilet trained then the Toddler rat charged.

Schedule F to By-Law 2018-096 - 2019 Fees and Charges Parks and Recreation

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Arena Ice Rental	
Adult	\$142.00
Youth (WMH and Walkerton Figure Skating)	\$114.00
Schools - Hockey Teams - Tournaments and Games only	\$57.00
Ticket Ice - per hour, per person (less than 4 people)	\$25.00
Ticket Ice - per hour, per person (more than 4 people)	\$10.00
Alcohol Policy – Violation	\$250.00
Dressing Room Policy – Violation	Warning
1st Offence	\$100.00
2nd Offence	\$200.00
Public Skating Admissions	
Youth - Under 18	\$2.00
Adults 18+ *	\$4.00
Family *	\$8.00
Community Centre Rental Rates	
Local Group - Off Season Main Floor Rental only; hourly rate, staffed (no tables and chairs) Minimum 2 hours - weekdays only	\$52.00
Local Group - Per Day, Off Season Main Floor (8am to 1am), staffed and set up	\$550.00
Local Group - Off Season Additional Hydro requirements (installed by qualified electricians and inspected at the renters expense) - per day	\$80.00
Special Events (non local) - Per Day (i.e. alcohol events, concerts, circus, wrestling, etc.) Main Floor/Parking Lot/Ball Diamonds/Auditorium. Staffed 7am-2am - anything beyond is not included and will be subject to staff fee listed below. Extra electrical hook-ups not included in cost and additional panels must be installed by a qualified electrician and inspected by ESA at renters expense. \$1,000 dollar deposit required 1 week prior to event.	\$850.00
Auditorium Rental - Auditorium only per hour (minimum 3 hours) if bar additonal fee's apply in accordance with the Municipal Alcohol Policy and AGCO requirements	\$50.00
Auditorium Rental - Hall/Bar only (set up included) - per event per day	\$300.00
Auditorium Rental - per hour (under 20/no set up)	\$35.00

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Auditorium Rental - in conjunction with an ice rental - per day if	
bar additional fee's apply in accordance with the Municipal Alcoho	\$136.00
Policy and AGCO requirements	
Bar Steward Rate (minimum 2, maximum TBD) - per hour per bar	\$18.00
Steward	·
Use of the Full Kitchen - cooking and dishes	\$100.00
Removal of Rink Glass in Conjunction with Event	\$300.00
Extra Staffing Fee Per Hour/Per Staff - Seating (east side)	\$30.00
Corkage Fees	
Dispensed/Open case of 24 beer/coolers Dispensed	\$5.00
Open 40oz liquor	\$15.00
Security (cost is per hour/per guard - 2 guard minimum)	Cost Recovery
SOCAN Tariffs (with dancing) - per function*	\$65.00
SOCAN Tariffs (no dancing) - per function*	\$35.00
Walkerton Hawks Office and Storage	\$365.00
Minor Sports Room	\$365.00
Figure Skating Room Cage Space - per year*	\$365.00 \$50.00
Tables (wood only) - each	\$6.00
Chairs (wood only) - each	\$1.00
Community Centre Advertising Rates	ψ1.00
1 year contract - Arena Wall Panel Advertising 4 foot by 6 foot Panel mounted on the west wall of the arena according to the Advertising Program Policy. Cost of panel not included Must meet size and material specifications	\$303.60
3 year contract - Arena Wall Panel Advertising 4 foot by 6 foot Panel mounted on the west wall of the arena according to the Advertising Program Policy. Cost of panel not included Must meet size and material specifications	\$809.60
Arena illuminated sign above the clock; Cost of panel not included	\$400.00
3 year contract - Arena illuminated sign above the clock; Cost of panel not included	\$1,100.00
Ice Logos (plus cost of logo) - per season new	\$500.00
Centennial Park Swimming Pool - Red Cross and Swim Kids Swimming Lessons Fees	
Aqua Kids 1 and 2; Tots 6 to 24 months**	\$68.00

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Salamander, Sunfish 3 to 5 years, Sea Otter**	\$68.00
Crocodile, Whale, Salamander, Sunfish**	\$68.00
Swim Kids 1 to 4**	\$68.00
Swim Kids 5 to 6**	\$73.00
Swim Kids 7 to 8**	\$73.00
Swim Kids 9 to 10**	\$81.00
Bronze Cross**	\$167.00
Bronze Medallion (plus manual)**	\$167.00
Semi Private (30 minutes) per person (2 participants required)	\$25.00
Private Lessons (30 minutes)	\$35.00
Centennial Park Swimming Pool - Service and Rental Fees	
Admission per person (no charge under 3 years old)	\$4.00
Family Admission *	\$14.00
10 Swim Pass	\$35.00
Youth Season Pass (13 Week Season)	\$85.00
Adult Season Pass (13 Week Season) *	\$100.00
Family Season Pass (13 Week Season) *	\$175.00
Pool Rentals	
Pool Rental Private – Under 25 People - per hour* (includes 2 guards)	\$65.00
Additional Lifeguard fee per guard as per regulation requirements	\$25.00
Lobies Park Campground Rental and Service Fees	
Serviced Site - Hydro, Water and Sewer Per Day*	\$37.00
Serviced Site - Hydro, Water and Sewer Weekly*	\$210.00
Serviced Site - Hydro, Water and Sewer Monthly*	\$805.00
Serviced Site - Hydro and Water Per Day*	\$34.00
Serviced Site - Hydro and Water Per Week*	\$192.00
Serviced Site - Hydro and Water Per Month*	\$755.00
Non-Serviced Site - Per Day*	\$24.00
Non-Serviced Site - Per Week*	\$144.00
Non-Serviced Site - Per Month*	\$576.00
Group Rate - Across the Creek Group	\$130.00
Extra People - per person*	\$3.00
Extra Cars - per extra car*	\$5.00
Towing Fee (if park evacuation required)	Cost Recovery
Community Parks Rentals and Service Fees	

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Pavilion Rental – Central Park*	\$30.00
Pavilion Rental – Centennial	\$65.00
Park Rental – Marquee Tent Set Up - per tent (large)***	\$200.00
Park Rental – Marquee Tent Set Up - per tent (small)***	\$100.00
Heritage Water Garden	\$100.00
Ball Diamond and Soccer Field Rental Fees	
Community Centre Diamonds - per hour****	\$30.00
Community Centre Diamonds - WMB****	\$18.00
Tournament Rates – Adult - One day (3 diamonds)****	\$315.00
Tournament Rates – Adult - Weekend (3 diamonds)****	\$620.00
Tournament Rates – Adult - Daily (1 diamond)****	\$115.00
Tournament Rates – Minor Ball - One day (3 diamonds)****	\$176.00
Tournament Rates – Minor Ball Weekend (3 diamonds)****	\$353.00
Tournament Rates – Daily (1 diamond)****	\$65.00
Lobies Fields WMB per hour****	\$17.00
BPR Soccer Park - Adult per hour****	\$30.00
BPR Soccer Park - WMS per hour****	\$18.00
BPR Soccer Park - Adult 1 day (1 pitch) ****	\$175.00
BPR Soccer Park - Adult 1 day (4 pitches) ****	\$400.00
BPR Soccer Park - Adult Weekend (4 pitches)****	\$700.00
BPR Soccer Park - WMS 1 day (1 pitch)****	\$100.00
BPR Soccer Park - WMS 1 day (4 pitches)****	\$210.00
BPR Soccer Park - WMS Weekend (4 pitches)****	\$395.00
General Recreation and Leisure Program Fees	
Administration Cancellation Fee	· ·
Online Service Fee	2% of total credit card
	charge
Tennis Program Coin-operated lighting system (20 minutes)	\$2.00
Playground Program	These programs will
	be planned on a
	break-even basis.

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
General Interest Recreation Programs	These programs will be offered on a break even basis wherever possible - that accounts for facility costs, administrative overhead, etc. when determining fees. Special circumstances may require a program subsidy.
Cargill and District Community Fund-Centre and Ball Diamonds	
Hall Rental – Hall only	\$325.00
Hall Rental – set up/take down day	\$75.00
Hall Rental up to 3 hours - per hour	\$60.00
Meeting Room Rental - for 3 hours	\$45.00
Use of the Kitchen-coffee perks and small utensils	\$100.00
Use of the Kitchen – perks/utensils/large appliances	\$200.00
Full use of Kitchen –	
perks/utensils/appliances/coolers/dishwasher/	\$350.00
plates/cups/etc.	
Miscellaneous Charges:	
Round Tables -each	\$5.00
Cocktail Tables - each	'
Chandelier for centre of Hall - each	·
Extra Staging 4ft X 8ft X 2ft sectional stage - each	\$15.00
Corkage Fees	
Dispensed/Open case of 24 beer/coolers Dispensed/Open 40oz	\$ 5.00
Liquor	
Wine	\$50.00
Bar Steward Rate	\$15.00
Discount Rate for Kitchen/Hall Rental for Community Groups (Knights of Columbus, CWL, Snowmobile Club, Masons)	\$350.00
Funeral Life Celebration	\$225.00
Security for Special Occasion Permits if required	Cost Recovery
codainty for opposition coddsion i crimics in required	OUST NO COVERY

Description	2019 Fees and Charges
Ball Diamonds - Friday Night (both diamonds)	\$50.00
Ball Diamonds - Saturday Night (both diamonds)	\$100.00
Ball Diamonds - Sunday Night (both diamonds)	\$100.00
Bradley School House	
Non Licensed Event	\$60.00
Snow removal required for event	\$100.00

^{*} Add all applicable taxes and SOCAN fees (where applicable)

^{**} Programs run in a two-week, ten lesson format.

^{***}Locates Required
****Diamond and pitch lining not included